STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2020 No. 1617

The Detergents (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020

Part 3

Amendment of the Detergents Regulations 2010

Amendment of the Detergents Regulations 2010: Great Britain

- **4.**—(1) The Detergents Regulations 2010 ^{MI}, as they extend to England and Wales and Scotland, are amended as follows.
 - (2) In regulation 2(1)—
 - (a) before the definition of "authorised officer" insert—
 - ""application for derogation" means a request for derogation made under Article 4(2) of Regulation 648/2004 M2;";
 - (b) in the definition of "tier" and related expressions, for the words from ""tier" to ""tiered approach", substitute ""Tier 1", "Tier 2" and "Tier 3".
 - (3) Omit regulation 3.
 - (4) In regulation 4—
 - (a) omit paragraph (4);
 - (b) in paragraph (5)—
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (a), for "regulation 3(1)", substitute " Articles 8 and 15(1) of Regulation 648/2004";
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (b), for "regulation 3(2)", substitute " Article 9(3) of that Regulation".
 - (5) Omit regulation 6.
 - (6) In regulation 7, for paragraph (1) substitute—
 - "(1) Any manufacturer who places on the Great Britain market a controlled product which does not conform with Article 3(1) of Regulation 648/2004 is guilty of an offence."
 - (7) In regulation 8—
 - (a) omit paragraphs (1) and (2);
 - (b) in paragraph (3), for "competent authority" substitute "Secretary of State".
 - (8) In regulation 11—
 - (a) in paragraph (1), for "regulation 6 or 7 or of a directly applicable", substitute "regulation 7 or a":
 - (b) in paragraph (4)(b), for "the United Kingdom" in each place that it occurs, substitute "Great Britain".
- (9) In regulation 12(1), for "regulations 6 or 7 or a directly applicable", substitute "regulation 7 or a".

- (10) In regulation 13, for "regulations 6 or 7 or of a directly applicable", substitute "regulation 7 or a".
 - (11) Omit regulation 16.
 - (12) In regulation 17, for "14, 15 or 16" substitute "14 or 15".
 - (13) In regulation 18—
 - (a) in paragraph (1), for "14, 15 or 16" substitute "14 or 15";
 - (b) omit paragraph (3).
 - (14) In regulation 24, omit paragraph (2)(b)(iii).
 - (15) Omit regulation 29.
 - (16) In Schedule 2, in the table—
 - (a) omit the sixth column;
 - (b) in the entry for Article 3, in the second column, omit "and (2)";
 - (c) in the entry for Article 11(5), in the second column, for "the national language of the member State" substitute "English".

Commencement Information

II Reg. 4 in force at 31.12.2020 on IP completion day, see reg. 1(3)

Marginal Citations

M1 S.I. 2010/740, amended by S.I. 2013/1244 and 2016/1165.

M2 EUR 2004/648.

Amendment of the Detergents Regulations 2010: Northern Ireland

- **5.**—(1) The Detergents Regulations 2010, as they extend to Northern Ireland, are amended as follows.
 - (2) In regulation 2(1), in the definition of "port health authority"—
 - (a) omit paragraph (a);
 - (b) in paragraph (b), for "that Act" substitute "the Public Health (Control of Disease) Act 1984 M3".
 - (3) In regulation 3—
 - (a) in paragraph (1) for "is the Secretary of State" substitute ", in relation to Northern Ireland, is the Department of Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs";
 - (b) in paragraph (2)—
 - (i) for "Secretary of State" substitute " Department of Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs ";
 - (ii) for "the United Kingdom" substitute "Northern Ireland".
 - (4) In regulation 4, omit paragraphs (1), (2) and (3).
- (5) In regulation 5(1), for "Secretary of State" substitute "Department of Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs".
- (6) In regulation 11(4)(b), for "the United Kingdom", in each place that it occurs, substitute "Northern Ireland".
 - (7) Omit regulations 14 and 15.

- (8) In regulation 17, for "regulation 14, 15 or 16 (as the case may be)" substitute "regulation 16".
- (9) In regulation 18—
 - (a) in paragraph (1), for "regulation 14, 15 or 16 (as the case may be)" substitute "regulation 16";
 - (b) omit paragraph (2).
- (10) In regulation 19(3) and (4), for "Secretary of State", in each place that it occurs, substitute "Department of Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs".
 - (11) In regulation 24(2)(b), omit paragraphs (i) and (ii).
 - (12) Omit regulations 27 and 28.
 - (13) Omit regulation 31.
 - (14) In Schedule 2, in the table, omit the third, fourth and fifth columns.

Commencement Information

Reg. 5 in force at 31.12.2020 on IP completion day, see reg. 1(3)

Marginal Citations

M3 1984 c. 22.

Changes to legislation:
There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Detergents (Amendment) (EU Exit)
Regulations 2020, Part 3.